

Nos. 24-394 and 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
PETITIONER

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
OKLAHOMA, EX REL. OKLAHOMA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

YAIRA DUBIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
SEAN R. JANDA
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	5
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
A. Excluding St. Isidore from the State’s charter- school program violates the Free Exercise Clause	14
1. The Free Exercise Clause generally forbids a State from excluding otherwise qualified schools from public funding programs based on religious exercise	15
2. Oklahoma’s exclusion of St. Isidore from the charter-school program based on religious exercise violates the Free Exercise Clause	17
B. The Free Exercise Clause protects St. Isidore	19
1. St. Isidore is not part of the State itself	20
2. St. Isidore’s conduct is not generally attributable to the State.....	29
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U. S. 368 (1953)	21
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters’ Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....	20, 21
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	22, 23, 25
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	29
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	14, 31, 32
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	2, 13, 16-18, 27, 28
<i>Cherry Cotton Mills v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 536 (1946).....	21
<i>Charter Day School. v. Peltier</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2657 (2023)	3
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	22, 26
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	30
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	13, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	30
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	14, 28, 29, 32
<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 601 U.S. 87 (2024)	26
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	29, 30
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day School, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2657 (2023)	35
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of Directors of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	33
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	14, 24, 27, 33
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	13, 15, 16, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	24	
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	32	
Constitution and statutes:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. I.....	1, 8, 9, 12, 20	
Establishment Clause	2, 10, 11, 18	
Free Exercise Clause.....	2, 3, 4, 9, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 30	
Amend. XIV	15	
Okla. Const.:		
Art. I, § 5	5, 9, 10, 32	
Art. II, § 5.....	5, 10	
Art. III.....	23	
Art. XIII, § 1	5	
Art. XIII, § 4.....	5	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :		
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(J)	34	
42 U.S.C. 12182.....	34	
Civil Rights Act of 1964:		
Tit. IV, 42 U.S.C. 2000c <i>et seq.</i> :		
42 U.S.C. 2000c	34	
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6.....	34	
42 U.S.C. 2000c-8.....	34	
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> :		
42 U.S.C. 2000d.....	34	
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681		34
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (§ 504).....	34	

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 7221i(2)(E).....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.28(9)(a) (West Supp. 2025).....	29
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 20-A, § 2951(2).....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:3-15 (West Supp. 2024).....	29
Oklahoma Charter Schools Act,	
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 70, §§ 3-130 <i>et seq.</i> (2022)	5
§ 3-131(A)	5, 25, 35
§ 3-132(A)(4).....	25
§§ 3-132.1-134(E)(3) (2024).....	6
§ 3-132.1(A) (2024)	6
§ 3-134(B)	6, 23
§ 3-134(C)	6, 17, 23, 35
§ 3-134(I)	8
§ 3-134(I)(3).....	25
§ 3-135(A)	7
§ 3-135(A)(9).....	6, 26
§ 3-136(A)(1).....	7
§ 3-136(A)(2).....	8, 10, 17
§ 3-136(A)(3).....	7, 17, 25, 28
§ 3-136(A)(5).....	7, 17, 25, 28
§ 3-136(A)(8).....	7, 25
§ 3-136(A)(10).....	6, 26
§ 3-136(A)(11).....	7
§ 3-136(A)(12)-(16).....	7
§ 3-136(B)	7
§ 3-142(A)	9
§ 3-145.1(A)	6
Oklahoma Government Tort Claims Act,	
Okla Stat. Ann. tit. 51, §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> (2022)	29
§ 152.2(3).....	29
§ 152.3(3).....	29

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 152(11)(o).....	29
§ 152(11)(q).....	29
§ 152(11)(t).....	29
Okla. Stat. Ann. (2022):	
Tit. 51, §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 24A.3.....	28
§ 304.....	28
Tit. 70, §§ 1-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2022).....	5
§ 1-105.....	32
§ 1-108.....	32
§ 1-114.....	5, 32
§ 11-103.6.....	32
§ 18-200.1.....	6
Okla. Admin. Code § 777:10-3-3(a)(9) (2022).....	6
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2024):	
§ 452.056(d).....	29
§ 452.061(c).....	29
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.80(4) (West Supp. 2024).....	29
Miscellaneous:	
Henry W. Dunshee, <i>History of the School of the Collegiate Reformed Dutch Church in the City of New York, from 1633 to 1883</i> (1883).....	34
<i>Exclusion of Religiously Affiliated Schools from Charter-School Grant Program,</i> 44 Op. O.L.C. 131 (2020).....	4
Richard J. Gabel, <i>Public Funds for Church and Private Schools</i> (1937).....	34
64 Op. Att’y Gen. Okla. No. 99-064 (1999).....	7
Okla. State Dep’t of Educ.:	
<i>Oklahoma Charter Schools Program</i> (Apr. 25, 2022), perma.cc/4T8X-MEJH	28

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Oklahoma Charter School Report 2023</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/7BV3-Y6FT	5, 6
<i>School Choice</i> (Mar. 1, 2025), https://perma.cc/LPY6-NLAH	5
Press Release, President George W. Bush, The White House, National Charter Schools Week, 2007 (Apr. 27, 2007)	35
Resolve of Feb. 27, 1797, ch. 45, <i>reprinted in</i> [1796-97] <i>Acts and Laws of the Commonwealth of</i> <i>Massachusetts</i> (1896)	34
Porter E. Sargent, <i>A Handbook of American Private</i> <i>Schools</i> (6th ed. 1920)	34
